EXHIBIT IX.
REENTRY SERVICE WORKGROUP
(4 MEETINGS)
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Meeting

Created by: minerva.solis@lacity.org

Time
10am - 12pm (Pacific Time - Los
Angeles)

Date

Thu Jan 10, 2019

Where

Los Angeles City Hall - 3rd Fioor Mayor's
Press Room, 200 N Spring St, Los
Angeles, CA 90012, USA

Description

Dear Reentry Partner,

Attached is key parking information for the P2E Re-
entry Services Workgroup Meeting which will be
located at:

City of Los Angeles City Hall
200 N. Spring Street - 3rd Floor Mayor's Press Room
Los Angeles CA 90012

Please make sure to print out a parking pass and
read the parking guidelines.

it is highly recommended to allow yourself
approximately 15 minutes to park, pass through
security, and reach the Mayor's Press Room on the
3rd Floor.

minerva.solis@lacity.org

P2E Re-Entry Services Workgroup

Guests

v adam.hirsch@changelives.org

v aleon@selaco.com

v alex@center4living.org

v aliciab@downtownwomenscenter.org

v am@miguelcontrerasfoundation.org

v auribe@communitycareer.org

v cheryl@creativeacts.us

¥ corinac@selaco.com

v danie!@flintridge.org

¥ daude@buildpluscommunity.org

v David Eder

v Doug Bond

v Donny Brooks

v dwaynesuccess@yahoo.com

v Efrat Sharony

v fgarcia@homeboyindustries.org

v iseta@friendsoutsidela.org

¥ jessica.espinoza@rescare.com

v [franklin@aohministry.org

v jhlawek@voala.org

v josh@flintridge.org

v jroot@ceoworks.org

v karen tamis

v Liliana Monge

v Lisa Salazar

v mbauer@newopps.org

v mcolumbus@uwicac.org

v meredith@swanwithin.org

v mo@theactorsgang.com

¥ mwomack@ypi.org

v njeong@rootandrebound.org

v peter@fiintridge.org

¥ pguzman@newopps.org

v quan@defyventures.org

v rcurry@empoweredfamily.org

¥ rdeasis@redf.org

v rledesma@goodwillsocal.org

v rmiller@laocbuildingtrades.org

v Ron Chevalier

v sarah@defyventures.org

v Sarah Glenn-Leistikow

v Tim Kornegay

v tommie.baines@probation.lacounty.
gov

v wbutts@lacorps.org

v wtaylor@healthright360.0rg



The Reentry Services Workgroup will meet four
times in January 2019: two in-person and two as
conference calls:

- Thursday, January 10, 10am-12pm -- In-person

- Thursday, January 17, 10am-12pm -- Conference
Call

- Thursday, January 24, 10am-12pm -- Conference
Call

- Thursday, January 31, 10am-12pm -- In-person

My Notes

minerva.solis@lacity.org |

? rrose@communitycareer.org

@ ayusuf@impactjustice.org

@ Marie Smith
abond@amityfdn.org
avasquez@antirecidivism.org
Brenda Shockley
cguillen@sassfa.org
chenry@voala.org
cvasquez@coalitionrcd.org
cydspi@gmail.com
dlottier@lablackworkercenter.org
emiller@pvjobs.org
fabian@aiynetwork.org
Francisco De Leon
Javier Stauring
Jaime Pacheco-Orozco
John Reamer
justus@alynetwork.org
kaile@aiynetwork.org
kkain@sassfa.org
kmartinez@cisgla.org
Marta Anguiano
Michael Graff-Weisner
Minerva Solis Rubio
mmkelley@lasd.org
paul.hail@cdcr.ca.gov
Ramon Covarrubias
remgold@icloud.com
Raymond Flynn
ricardo.alfaro@changelives.org
Robert Sainz
Rowena Workman
rpvint@wosmohinc.com
shanleyr@fivekeys.org
simon.lopez@goodwillsocal.org
tatigogo@sbwib.org
zoe@aiynetwork.org



Los Angeles Basin Regional Planning Unit (RPU) December 19, 2018
Synopsis of Community Engagement Input
Regional Plan Modification ~ Prison to Employment Initiative

Overview

The LA Basin RPU conducted a rigorous community engagement process to develop a regional plan
to align and coordinate the corrections and workforce systems. The plan seeks to leverage public and
private investments to support integrated pathways from the corrections system to livable wage,
career pathway employment for formerly incarcerated and justice-involved individuals. Community
outreach was conducted fo all stakeholders in the Directory of Planning Partners and the Interactive
Corrections Map, as required in EDD Directive WSD18-01 for the Regional Plan Modification.
Additional outreach was conducted to local board MOU partners and other key stakeholders engaged
in the delivery of reentry services.

Community engagement consisted of eight Regional Reentry Forums, one each was held in the eight
economic regions of Los Angeles County, and four Reentry Stakeholder meetings with participation
by 238 representatives from corrections agencies and community-based, workforce, education,
industry and labor organizations.

Regional Reentry Forums
Eight Regional Reentry Forums where hosted in October 2018 by the seven local boards of the LA
Basin RPU as follows:

LA Basin Economlic Region (*I:::‘t;:;'::;i?gazv‘?v%;) Date (2018) | **Attendance
Westside *LA City WDB October 16 12
San Femando Valley *LA City, LA County WDACS, Verdugo October 18 12
WDBs
San Gabriel Valley *LA County, Foothill WDBs October 18 25
Central Los Angeles *LA City WDB .| October 23 27
Santa Clarita Valley *LA County WDB October 24 9
Gateway Cites/Southeast LA | *Pacific Gateway, SELACO WDBs October 24 42
Antelope Valley *LA County WDB October 25 20
South Bay *South Bay WDB October 25 21
**Total Attendance 168

** Attendance totals are subject to change based upon review of final data.

Reentry Stakeholder Meetings
Four meetings were held with reentry partners, stakeholders and justice-invoived individuals as
follows;

Meeting Participating Agencies Date (2018) | Attendance
Regional Reentry Initiatives LA County Office of Diversion and Reentry
(ODR), City of LA Office of Reentry, LA
County Probation, SELACO Regional October 2 9

Referral System, WDACS INVEST and Jail-
Based Centers.
Corrections Agency CDCR Parole, LA County Probation, LA

County Sheriffs, LA County ODR. s i 8
Community Action Partnership | Thirty (30) community-based, workforce, October 24 39
C.A.P.) Alliance and education agencies were represented.
Peer Group Discussion 'For_n?erly incarcerated and justice-involved October 25 14
individuals.
Total Attendance 70




Los Angeles Basin Regional Planning Unit (RPU) December 19, 2018
Synopsis of Community Engagement Input
Regional Plan Modification — Prison to Employment Initiative

Summary of Information Gathered
The following summary outlines input from stakeholders to identify 70 barriers and needs; 28 strategy
recommendations, and 19 models and promising practices in three categories:
I.  Reentry Services )

II.  Education and Employment

li. System Alignment
This information will be used to inform the ongoing regional Prison to Employment (P2E) planning and
implementation efforts of the LA Basin RPU.

Part | Reentry Services — Barriers and Needs

Quotes from formerly incarcerated individuals:

“It took 5 months to get a California ID after | was released.”

“After spending 25 years in prison, life on the outside is overwhelming — you're not the same person
leaving as when you entered. There are feelings of hopelessness. Family and friends have moved
on, passed away or cut you out of their lives. There’s no support from people who care. Everything
has to be relearned. | remember being frozen at a 7-11 because I couldn’t choose a candy bar --
there were so many new and different types.”

Transportation Barriers and Needs

1) Most don’t have resources to purchase and maintain a vehicle.

2) Not enough supportive services available to cover the costs of public transportation, which is
needed to access rehabilitative and employment services.

3) Little or no transportation assistance provided by corrections agencies at time of release;
individuals are often released at varying hours, sometimes late at night on a Sunday when
agencies are closed, and services are not available.

4) Limited resources available to assist reentry agencies in purchasing vans or buses to provide
transportation at time of release and for ongoing access to services.

\

Housing Services Barriers and Needs

5) Very high rates of homelessness.

6) Not enough transitional and temporary housing facilities are available.

7) Little or no housing assistance provided by corrections agencies at time of release.

8) Not enough long-term affordable housing available in the public or private sector.

9) Long waitlist/wait time (“as long as 90 days or more”) for access to public housing

10) Criteria for public housing too restrictive (e.g. must be employed to receive housing; certain
criminal backgrounds not accepted).

11) Too few facilities available for basic needs (showers, clothing, food).

12) Strict policies at housing facilities dictate infout privileges that are sometimes in opposition to
employment and service hours.

HACLA Representative:

“Because of certain criminal records, returning offenders are restricted from residing with a girlfriend
or family member living in public housing. Many end up homeless within the community.”




Los Angeles Basin Regional Planning Unit (RPU) December 18, 2018
Synopsis of Community Engagement Input
Regional Plan Modification — Prison toc Employment Initiative

_Part | Reentry Services — Barrlers and Needs

Mental Health, Substance Use Disorder Barriers and Needs

13) Most are trauma-impacted at varying levels and need trauma-informed care.

14) Not enough healthcare, mental health and substance use disorder treatment services available.

16) Many have undiagnosed and untreated mental health needs and substance use disorders.

16) Regulations prevent referring agencies from disclosing mental health and substance use
disorder diagnosis and treatment provided while in-custody.

17) Many suffer from low self-esteem; feel stigmatized; fear rejection; fear failure and re-arrest,
which can lead to more sefious mental health issues.

18) Mental health services focus more on major issues and less on other issues such as depression
and low self-esteem.

19) Criminogenic thinking and behaviors

20) Lack conflict resolution skills

Disability Barriers and Needs

21)Have a variety of undiagnosed or undeclared mental and physical disabilities

22) Have hidden disabilities that are undiagnosed

23) Better connections are needed between DOR and reentry service providers with more
consistent follow-up

Family and Community Reintegration Barriers and Needs

24)Lack meaningful family support; without positive peer and family support, many return to
criminal relationships and behaviors

25) Lack basic life skills (budgeting, taxes, ability to access public services)

26) Unprepared to navigate social service and employment systems

27)Some are immigrants and fear deportation




Los Angeles Basin Regional Planning Unit (RPU) December 19, 2018
Synopsis of Community Engagement Input
Regional Plan Modification — Prison to Employment Initiative

Part | Resntry Services — Recommendations, Models and Promising Practices

All Service Recommendations

1) Expand emphasis on and resources for in-custody, pre-release services for life and job skills
preparation; education, vocational and cognitive skills training.

2) Develop a regional electronic database of reentry services and agencies (organized by areas or
zip codes) for access by reentry populations, service providers and corrections agencies.

Transportation Recommendations — More:

3) Supportive services to assist with transportation while receiving services and during transition to
self-sufficiency

4) Buses for corrections agency to transport reentry populations to predetermined service centers
at time of release

5) Leveraged resources to assist CBOs in providing vans and buses for access to services

Housing Recommendations — More:

6) Supportive services to assist with short and long-term housing
7) Temporary and transitional housing

8) Affordable, long-term public and private housing

Mental Health, Substance Use Disorder Recommendations — More:

9) Trauma-informed care and treatment services

10) Trauma-informed approaches to conduct intake, assessment, case management and service
delivery across all workforce and community-based service providers

11) Resources for assessment and diagnosis

Case Management Recommendations - More

12) Coordination and co-case management between agencies to reduce duplication, streamline
transition between services and support concurrent delivery of multiple services

13) Utilization of lived-experience mentoring and peer support

14) Lower ratio of clients to case managers

15) Co-enrollment in order to leverage resources among CBOs and AJCCs

Training Recommendations

16) Train staff at corrections agencies, CBOs and AJCCs on trauma-informed approaches

17) Make county agency (e.g. Probation, DHS and WDACS) in-house staff training related to
reentry populations available to CBOs, other AJCC systems and service providers.

Models and Promising Practices
1) Trauma Informed Approaches and Treatment. According to SAMHSA'’s concept of a trauma-
informed approach, “A program, organization, or system that is trauma-informed:
o Realizes the widespread impact of trauma and understands potential paths for recovery;
« Recognizes the signs and symptoms of trauma in clients, families, staff, and others
involved with the system; ~
o Responds by fully integrating knowledge about trauma into policies, procedures, and
practices; and
e Seeks to actively resist re-traumatization."

2) San Diego County provides van services to transport released individuals to assessment
centers where they are connected to temporary housing and local resources and service

providers. httg://sandiego.networkofcare.org/mh/services/subcategom.asgx?tax=FF-1900




Los Angeles Basin Regional Planning Unit (RPU) December 19, 2018
Synopsis of Community Engagement Input
Regional Plan Modification — Prison to Employment Initiative

, Part | Reentry Sarvices — Recommendations, Models and
3) Foster Care Independent Living Program hit

i il

J/iwww.cdss.ca.gov/inforesources/Foster-
Care/Independent-Living-Program offers a variety of housing, employment, education and
supportive services to assist youth in transitioning to adulthood — although designed for youth, .
some of the principles are replicable.

4) CDCR Male Community Reentry Program (MCRP)
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/rehabilitation/MCRP.htmi allows eligible offenders committed to state

prison to serve the end of their sentences (up to one year) in the community in lieu of
confinement in state prison. The MCRP is designed to provide or arrange linkage to a range of
community-based, rehabilitative services that assist with substance use disorders, mental
health care, medical care, employment, education, housing, family reunification, and social
support. MCRP’s help offenders successfully reenter the community from prison and reduce
recidivism. There are only three facilities in Los Angeles County.

5) Lived-Experience Mentoring and Peer Support Feedback from reentry individuals and service
providers have stressed the importance and effectiveness of mentors, especially those with
lived experience. Mentors who understand from personal experience the difficulties of reentry
and who have been successful in transitioning to more successful lives can act as coaches and
advocates in helping with accessing services and overcoming barriers. According to the DOL,
https://www.doleta.qov/pri/pdf/mentoring ex prisoners a guide.pdf, early findings from
evaluation of the Annie E. Cassey Foundation Ready4Work suggests that mentoring can have
real benefits in strengthening outcomes, especially in the context of a multifaced reentry
program. Overall, participants fared better in terms of program retention and employment than
those who did not participate in mentoring. -




Los Angeles Basin Regional Planning Unit (RPU) December 19, 2018
Synopsis of Community Engagement Input
Regional Plan Modification — Prison to Employment Initiative

Part Il Education and Employment Barriers and Needs

Education Barriers and Needs

1) Lack high school diploma or GED

2) Below grade-level in basic math and literacy skills

3) Limited or no vocational skills and requisite certifications

4) Lack computer skills; not tech savvy (smart phones, internet); no in-custody internet access

5) Barriers prevent referring corrections and other agencies from sharing pre-release
assessments, education and training information with post-release service providers.

6) Difficulty functioning in educational environment; feel out of place and afraid of being
stigmatized; don’t self-identify to avoid stigmatization

New Opportunities Charter School:
Out of an estimated 4,000 students served in-custody annually, we are only able to
connect with about 800 after release. Many are tested and assessed but regulations

Erevent sharing this information with Eost—release service eroviders.

Work Readiness Barriers and Needs

7) Lack employment history; limited or no work experience.

8) Lack identification documents (e.g. SS# and card, birth certificate) required for employment and
social services.

9) Lack the basic work readiness/soft skills required by employers.

10) Policy regulations prevent corrections and other agencies from sharing pre-release
assessments, education and training information with post-release service providers.

11) Not prepared to disclose background to employers; fear ramifications of disclosure; hesitant to
list skills learned while in-custody.

12) Outstanding debt for child support, restitution and/or back taxes that have accrued interest while
in-custody.

13) Unrealistic job expectations.

Employer Barriers and Needs

14) Lack information pertaining to Fair Chance Act.

15) Non-compliance and non-enforcement of Fair Chance Act, especially among small employers.

16) Lack information, tools and support to onboard and retain reentry populations.

17) Terminations due to non-disclosed backgrounds.

18) Pigeonhole reentry populations in low-wage service and maintenance jobs.

19) Stigmatizing attitudes toward reentry populations.

20) Felony backgrounds may prohibit those with skills and experience from jobs for which they are
otherwise qualified.




Los Angeles Basin Regional Planning Unit (RPU) December 19, 2018
Synopsis of Community Engagement Input
Regional Plan Modification ~ Prison to Employment Initiative

= Part Il Edu

What is the Fair Chance Act?

The Fair Chance Act, which went into effect on January 1, 2018, is a California law
that generally prohibits employers of more than 5 employees from asking about your
conviction history before making you a job offer. This type of law is also known as a
“Ban the Box” law.

Which employers are covered by the law?

The law does not apply to certain positions at health care facilities, farm labor
contractors, or positions with state criminal justice agencies. It also does not apply to
any position where an employer is required by another law fo conduct background
checks or restrict employment based on criminal history.

__

Workforce/AJCC System Barriers and Needs

21) Service timelines too short to address barriers.

22) Numbers-driven; focus on meeting enrollment and performance goals often leads to cherry-
picking clients with least barriers.

23) Staff not trained to work with reentry populations.

24) Too much red tape to determine eligibility and enroliment.

25) Too little funding allocated to serve reentry populations.

26) Too little service coordination with reentry service providers

27) Most reentry service providers can access low-wage jobs for reentry clients but need
connections to AJCCs and employers for livabie wage jobs.

28) Recognition focused primarily on outcomes - no recognition or reward for benchmark
achievements.

Y

In a recent LA Basin RPU meeting with 30 community-based reentry service providers,
only 16% indicated that they work in coordination with local workforce development
boards and AJCCs. Most expressed a desire to establish formal linkages with AJCCs for
connections to career pathway training and employment opportunities in demand
occupations and industries.

Educatlon Recommendatlons - More

1) Technical and vocational training programs tied to industry certifications in demand
occupations.

2) On-campus services to assist reentry populations in acclimating to learning environment.

Employment Recommendations

3) Make available more living-wage jobs with career advancement opportunities.

4) Increase employer awareness of and compliance with the Fair Chance Act.

5) Outreach to employers to promote the benefits of hiring reentry populations and break down
stigmas and stereotypes.

6) Create more apprenticeship training programs.

7) Develop more wage-based [earn and learn] training programs.

8) Employers need training on how to work with and be empathetic to reentry populations.




Los Angeles Basin Regional Planning Unit (RPU) December 19, 2018
Synopsis of Community Engagement Input
Regional Plan Modification — Prison to Employment Initiative

Part Il Education and Empioyment Recommendations, Models and Promising Practices
Models and Promising Practices
1) LA County WDACS INVEST Program co-locates the services of Probation, reentry service

providers and workforce preparation at AJCCs.

2) Soft-skills training programs such as STEPS (SELACO), Parole to Payroll (Friends Outside) and
Blueprint for Workplace Success (South Bay) should be expanded.

3) LA City/Chrysalis New Roads to Second Chances offers formerly incarcerated men and women
transitional employment, job training, and other career pathway resources.

4) Regional Reentry Emplover Initiative - WDACS is working in collaboration with the LA Chamber
to develop an employer outreach campaign and tools to support hiring justice-involved
populations.

5) LA Southwest College’s Emerging Leaders Academy and |magine 21 offer non-credit programs
for reentry populations.

6) Consider replicating Re-entry Navigator and Disability Navigator programs, which provide
trained staff on-site at colleges and AJCCs assigned to assist reentry populations in accessing
services.

7) Coordinated Entry System (CES) is a no-wrong door, countywide system that engages and
connects single adults experiencing homelessness to housing and other supportive services

8) In general: gather evidence from existing programs to advance from promising to evidence-
based practices and programs.




Los Angeles Basin Regional Planning Unit (RPU) December 19, 2018
Synopsis of Community Engagement input
Regional Plan Modification — Prison to Employment Initiative

) Part lll System Alignment Barriers and Needs

Corrections Agencies Barriers and Needs

1) Need a major emphasis on pre-release services.

2) Reentry populations released without necessary identification (ID, SS card, birth certificate, right
to work documents) needed for employment and access to social services.

3) Too many hurdies limiting CBO provision of pre-release services at correctional facilities.

4) Maijor gaps between state and local correctional agencies and CBO reentry providers: Probation
works primarily with WDACS and contracted agencies; CDCR works primarily with contracted
agencies, some CBOs and very little with AJCCs.

5) CDCR and Probation operate in silos; need more coordination between corrections agencies
(e.g. data and information sharing).

6) Lack case management resources.

7) The focus in County jail is punitive rather than rehabilitative; lack empathy and rehabilitative
approaches.

8) No in-custody access to internet to obtain identification and work documents.

9) Many prison vocational training programs are not tied to high wage jobs and industry-
recognized certifications.

Service Providers Barriers and Needs

10) Operate in silos; need more coordination and communication between agencies; lack of
coordination increases duplication of service; makes it difficult for clients to move from point A to
B, and increases the likelihood of dropping out of services.

11) No shared client data and information (e.g. education, work history; assessments) - clients fall
between the cracks.

12) Need more coordination with AJCCs.

13) Need more co-located services that are tied to a network of service providers.

14) Need to be able to co-enroll with other agencies to leverage resources; many agencies are
driven by meeting contracted goals and outcomes and less able to leverage with other agencies
and systems. _

15) Need more forums like this to share information and promote collaboration.

System Alignment Recommendations

1) Develop a regional electronic referral and data-tracking system to be shared by corrections,
workforce and reentry agencies. (Note: CalJOBs was referenced because it's used by the
AJCCs and is statewide. Recommended CBOs be provided access to CalJOBs).

2) Create mechanisms to share client information and data across agencies.

3) Develop a countywide electronic resource guide of reentry services and agencies with access
by reentry populations, corrections agencies and service providers. ‘

System Alignment Models and Promising Practices

1) Los Angeles Regional Reentry Partnership (LARRP) provides a voice for policy and
coordination among reentry service providers https://www.lareentry.org/

2) Homeless Management Information System (HMIS) tracks individuals in transition w/in LA
County.

3) Onedegree.org — resource guide organized by zip code areas.

4) Back on Track Electronic Referral System.

5) INVEST Reentry Referral System.

6) CHAMP Program communicates with CBOs and health sources.
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Fwd: P2E REENTRY SERVICES WORKGROUP

karen tamis <ksren.tamis@gmadaom>
To: Minarus So'is Rubit <minarvs.cola @lasity.og> Thy, Feb 14, 2019 ot 9:43 AM

< Focaardad messsge ——--

From: Tine Aigogo <tstigogc@@sbwb.org>

Dste: i%on, Jan 28, 2010 st 10:00 AM

Subjaot: P2E REENTRY SERVICES WORKGROUP
Fo: kacan tamis <earen. tamis@omailcem>

Good morning,
Thanks to those who jsined us for the third nreeting, where we divided into two groops to: (1) discass standards for reeatry services case monagement, and (2) improve the way service providers receive rafesral data fiom corrections agencies. The notes from the meeting and the agenda for next meeting are attached.

Our firal meeting for this planning phase is a wabinar ssheduted for Thurday, Jemary 31, from 10 em - 12 pm, We will provide 2 v of the gronp’s feedback on all of our main chjectives and a3k you to share any comments, We will alzo tatk about how we might keep the sroup togather for plasning and
advisory purposes raoving forvard,

Pleaze register for the P2E Reentry Services Workgroup Webinsr on Jan 31, 2019 10:00 AM - 12:00 PM atx
hitpa:ifatiendas gotowebinar.comiregiaten8389752847591309570

After segistering, you will receive a confi email with inft ion about joining fhe webinar rad adding it to vour calendar.

We vatue your pedicipation in this effort. We greatly appreciate your expertise, yous willingaess to drive afl over LA County, and, sbove all, yoor commitment to sppporting people reteming home.

Toke care,

Kuren

Tina Atigago

Special Projects Devalopment Analyst
Sowuth Bay Warkforce Investment Bonrd
11539 Hawthome Bivd., Suite 500
Hawthome, CA 50250

OfFice (310) 970-7700
www.sbwib.org
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Date: Mon, Jan 14, 2019 a1 1

Subject. P2E Reeritly Borvices Workgroup

To. tamis <zaren timisiEpmal come -

Greetings,
| am sgnding this on behall of Karen Tamis, who Is faclitating the Reentry Services Warkgroup.

Thank you 30 vety tuch for atianging the fiest mesti ofthePz’ERaeanim%mwmonJ 10 We ware thriiled {hat s many peopic showed up and are contributing tothe development of a lonalpfantonuwonm rated pathways from the corrections system fo 2 livalito wage, career pathwi
Wwﬂmhvr’f?mmlmum trd jupte v pecple. \We maxte significart progres directand wmwmuhwwmsMMQmﬂymmMWnﬂ"& o " i S

Aftached ars the meating sgencia, notes 2nd handeuts from Janusry 40, and mqmdafofour Plaase plan to join us this Thureday. Jenudry 17, from 10am - 12pm at the IewoodOnn Business and Corear Canter, 110 S, La Bros Avenue, mmorr lewood CA 90301, rain or shinel Pa
Is avaiatie in the 1ot bah .gthtburkﬂng mmmmmm’e’m angummn?nmcummmmm«ummas'?ee* valdatlonmllbcwumm bl i e

We wil be working in smal groups to itentify and prmﬂti‘e cppomrwel tobtdd reaniry setvices fhrough co-ocated services, spesialized centers, co-£ase management and cther afiective strategies. Wa wil 2isD have members of the System Allgnment Workgroup presers to work with some of our members {0
estabiish an end-to-end refarral process using shared case

We look forward 1o seing vou this Thursday.

Best Wishes,

Ting Atigogo

Spacial Projects Devetopment Analyst
Sauth Bay Woridorce investment Board
11639 Hawthome Bivd,, Suite $00
Hawthome, CA §0250

Office (310) 970-7700

www.abwid, org
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Last Name
Alexander
Alfaro

Ali

Alvarez
Arias

Ave-Womack
Baim

Baines

Baker

Bates

Bauer
Bedy
Blake
Bonacci
Bond-x

Bond
Buchanan
Butts
Castillo
Chandler

Chavez
Chevalier
Columbus-x
Coronel
Cortez

Curry

De Asis
De Leon-x
Eder
Escobar
Espinoza
Esters

Fabian

First Name
Maria
Ricardo
Khalid
Melanie
Bobby

Marguerite
Marni
Tommie
Alicia

Dave
Mariya
Sarah
Emily
Cheryl
Doug
Anna
Nason
Wendy
Robert
Cortez
Robert

Ron
Marvinette
Corina

Carla

Renee
Reena
Francisco
David
Alfred
Jessica
Dorian
Deborah

Las Angeles Basin P2E Initiative

Reentry Services Workgroup Volunteers

Organization

Center for Living and Learning
Chrysalis

LA City

Goodwili

Communities in Schools

YOUTH POLICY INSTITUTE
New Earth

Los Angeles County Probation Department
Downtown Womens Center

Five Keys School - Programs
New Opportunities Organization
Defy Ventures

LA Chamber

Creative Acts

Amity Foundation

Amity Foundation

LA City Office of Reentry
LA Conservation Corps
Centro CHA

South Bay WIB

Program Manager, Project imPACT!
SELACO WDB
SBWIB

Center for the Empowerment of Famiies
LA:RISE

America's Jobs Center of California - Rio Hondo

City of LAWDB

Centro CHA

Boyle Heights/ East Worksource Center
Miguel Contreras Foundation

AIYN

Title
LARRP

Employment Specialist

Program Manager
President

Senior Director of Community Development

Director of Clinical

Assistant Director - INVEST
Workforce Program Manager
Director of Re-Entry

Re-entry Director

Prison Program Director

Smart Justice Manager
coo

Chief Executive Officer
Deputy COO

Program Manager
CEO

Program Coordinator
Director of Operations

Operations Manager

WLAC
Career Center Manager
Program Manager

EALLUUMUIVL e MUl ) e I Il W N e e

for Healing Project

LA City Manager

Program Director for AJCC -Rio Hondo
Regional Organizer

Case Manager

Business Service Representative
Workforce Development Coordinator

Reentry

Email Adress
alex@centerd4living.org
ricardo.alfaro@changelives.org
Khalid.Ali@lacity.org
malvarez@goodwillsocal.org
rarias@cisgla.org

mwomack@ypi.org

mbaim@newearthlife.org
Tommie.baines@probation.lacounty.gov
aliciab@downtownwomenscenter.org
daveb@fivekeys.org
mbauer@newopps.org
sarah@defyventures.org

eblake@lachamber.org
cheryl@creativeacts.us

dbond@amityfdn.org

abond@amityfdn.org
nason.buchanan@lacity.org
wbutts@lacorps.org
robert@centrocha.org
cortez@timelistgroup.org

rchavez@sbwib.org
rrchevalier@gmail.com
mcolumbus@wlcac.org
corinac@selaco.com
ccortez@sbwib.org

rcurry@empoweredfamily.org>
rdeasis@redf.org
fdeleon@sassfa.org
david.eder@lacity.org
alfred@centrocha.org
Jessica.Espinoza@rescare.com
deemiguel@contrerasfoundation.org
fabian@aiynetwork.org



Last Name First Name
Faldfouri Renee
Feeney Gerry
Fitchr Lisa
Flores Danny
Franklin Jean
Garcia Fabian
Gerdine Cynthia
Leistikow Sarah
Goudarzi Marjan
X Michael
Grinker Paul

_ Guillen-x Cynthia
Guzman Paul
Hail-x Paul
Harlison Jalonn
Houston Meredith
Henry Craig
Hirsch Adam
Hlawek-x Jim

Hollingsworth- Teri

Holmes Audrey
Hough Saun
Huynh Quan
Jeong Nicole
Johnson Reggie
Kain Kirk
Kelley Melissa
Khalid Al
Kinsler Jessica
Kornegay Tim
Lee Justin
Leon Anna

Los Angeles Basin P2E Initiative
Reentry Services Workgroup Volunteers

Organization
SELACO WDB

LA Chamber

PV Jobs

Centro CHA

Hope

Homeboy Industries

Anchors of Hope Re-Entry Ministry

Center for Employment Opportunities (CEQ)
New Earth

Chrysalis

Title

Career Development Specialist
Director

Hatch Program Coach

Safety & Justice Manager
Associate Pastor

Director of Government Relations

Administrative Assistant

Deputy Executive Director, California
Program Manager

VP, Strategy & External Relations

America's Jobs Center of California - Rio Hondo Re-entry Navigator

New Opportunities Organization

Executive Director

California Department of Corrections and Rehak Correctional Captain

RD AJCC

Swan Within: Healing Through Ballet
VOALA

Chrysalis - Changing Lives Through Jobs
VOALA

Hospital Association of Southern California
Shields for Families

Shields for Families

Defy Ventures

Root & Rebound

WLCAC

America's Jobs Center of California - Rio Hondo

Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department
Los Angeles City WDB

New Earth

LA Voice

LA Conservation Corps

SELACO WDB

Reentry Navigator

Executive Director/Founder

Senior Program Manager, Employment
Director of Business Employment

Director of Alliance Development at VOALA
Vice President of Human Resource Services
Workforce Development/Community Liaison
Program Manager
California -
Staff Member

Executive Director

Educational Development Administrator
IT Specialist

Director of Vocational Programs

Justice Tranformation and Voter Engagement

Program Director
Director of Career Services

Email Adress
reneef@selaco.com
gfeeney@lachamber.com
ifitch@pvjobs.org
danny@centrocha.org
jfranklin@aohministry.org
fgarcia@homeboyindustries.org

cynthiagerdine@yahoo.com
sglenn@ceoworks.org
mgroudarzi@newearthlife.org
MichaelGW@Changelives.org
paulgrinker@gmail.com
<cguillen@sassfa.org>
pguzman@newopps.org
Paul.Hail@cdcr.ca.gov
jharrison@communitycareer.org
meredith@swanwithin.org
chenry@voala.org
Adam.Hirsch@changelives.org
jhlawek@voala.org
Thollingsworth@hasc.org
aholmes@shieldsforfamilies.org
shough@shieldsforfamilies.org
quan@defyventures.org
njeong@rootandrebound.org
rjohnson@wlcac.org
kkain@sassfa.org
mmkelley@lasd.org
khalid.ali@lacity.org
jkinzler@newearthlife.org
tim@Ilavoice.org
jlee@lacorps.org
aleon@selaco.com



Last Name

Lindstrom
Lottier-x
Lyman
Marony
Martin-x
Martin
Martinez
Marvinette-x

Matich
McCurry
Mendoza-Jaim:

Miller
Miller

Mitchell-x

Monge
Morgan
OgunBadejo
Papel
Perkins
Pinedo-x
Piquette
Haynes
Quintana
Renteria
Rhodes
Richardson
Rivera
Roberts
Robinson
Rodriguez
Rodriguez

Root-x
Rose
Salazar
Schwed

First Name

Barry
DeAncha
Lynne
Jesse
Vanessa
Angelica
Karla
Williams

Peter
Josh
Sarah

Ron

Erik L.

Lisa

Liliana Aide
Raven
Adewale
Dara
Catherine
Cisco

Mo
Jessica
Michelle
Stanley
Clint
Steve
Ernest
Chris
Blinky
David

Julia
Rhonda
Lisa
David

Los Angeles Basin P2E Initiative
Reentry Services Workgroup Volunteers

Organization

Amity Foundation

LA BWC

LAARP

Link Qutside

LA County Office of Diversion & Reentry
Miguel Contreras Foundation
Communities in Schools

WLCAC

Flintridge Center
Flintridge Center
Foothill WDB

LA/OC Building & Construction Trades Council
PV Jobs

Hospital Association of Southern California
Sabio

GRID Alternatives
Corporation for Supportive Housing

Refoundry, Cisco Brothers

The Actors Gang
Centro CHA

Five Keys

Five Keys

Time List

Cis

AOH / PV Jobs

Center for Employment Opportunities (CEO)
Community Career Development, Inc.
Development

The Francisco Homes

Title
Director

Reentry Director
Workforce Development Director
VP of Programs

Reintegration Employment Development
Specialist

Research and Development Specialist
Youth Programs Coordinator

Executive Secretary
Executive Director

Workforce Development Program Manager
Co-Founder & CEO

Workforce Development Manager
Senior Program Manager

Program Associate
Executive Director
Assistant Director of Workforce Development

Director of Operations
Case Manager
Board Member

Senior Workforce Policy Associate for
California

Workforce Development Director
Director
Business Manager

Email Adress

blindstrom@amityfdn.org
dlottierbwc@gmail.com
lynnelyman@gmail.com
jessemaroney@gmail.com
vmartin3@dhs.lacounty.gov
am@miguelcontrerasfoundation.org
kmartinez@cisgla.org
mcolumbus@wlcac.org

peter@flintridge.org
Josh@flintridge.org
smendoza@foothilletc.org

rmiller@laochuildingtrades.org
emiller@pvjobs.org

Imitchell@hasc.org

liliana@sabio.la
rcmgold@gmail.com
aogunbadejo@gridalternatives.org
dara.papel@csh.org
cat.perkinstrp@gmail.com
cisco@ciscobrothers.com

mo@theactorsgang.com
Jessica@centrocha.org
micheller@fivekeys.org
stanleyr@fivekeys.org
clint@timelistgroup.org
srivera@cisgla.org
robertsem1944@gmail.com
crobinson1923@gmail.com

jroot@ceoworks.org
rrose@communitycareer.org
lisa.salazar@lacity.org
david@thefranciscohomes.org



Los Angeles Basin P2E Initiative
Reentry Services Workgroup Volunteers

Last Name First Name Organization Title Email Adress
Scott Rasheedah City of Glendale Lead Case Manager RaScott@Glendaleca.gov
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Thursday, January 09, 2019 Los Angeles City Hall
P2E Re-entry Services Workshop Meeting
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Thursday, January 09, 2019 Los Angeles City Hall
P2E Re-entry Services Workshop Meeting
Name (First, Last) Email Address ] ﬁﬂg:f::‘z:f:e"p(i: ﬂ"N‘/ n Your Title Signature
Angelica,Martin
Marguerite, Womack
Kirk Kain iein 3 sesshors) f (/j:if A/mc P e | LK.
Mo,Haynes Mo e ectemsogny e RS Gange Nogeon Pesored VW\WQ@:‘
Sarah,Bedy

Ely Blate
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P2E Re-entry Services Workshop Meeting
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) ) - Espineto hatl <corn RB.s.2.
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Lisa,Fitch

Tim,Kornegay
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P2E Re-entry Services Workshop Meeting

Thursday, January 09, 2019

Los Angeles City Hall

Organization (If not

Name (First, Last) Email Address wfflinted, please put "N/A." Your Title Signature
Adam,Hirsch
Cynthia,Guillen
Francisco,De Leon
Marie,Smith
Nicole,Jeong NQW\ﬁG vetard ‘gl(;"'*- Miv:?u / W\
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Thursday, January 09, 2019 Los Angeles City Hall
P2E Re-entry Services Workshop Meeting
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Thursday, January 09, 2019 Los Angeles City Hall
P2E Re-entry Services Workshop Meeting

Name (First, Last) Email Address s t'filg ;g;:l}i)z}:;i;np(]ll: ﬁoNt/ AL Your Title Signature
Shelly, Wax
Alberto,Uribe
Cheryl,Bonacci

| ' /}/1@40» O‘C /7((-‘/94_, o/ ] 77
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Karla,Martinez
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Thursday, January 09, 2019 Los Angeles City Hall
P2E Re-entry Services Workshop Meeting
" . Organization (If not ) .

Name (First, Last) Email Address affiliated, please put "N/A." Your Title Signature

Quan,Huynh
Rosalinda,Vint
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Thursday, January 09, 2019 Los Angeles City Hall
P2E Re-entry Services Workshop Meeting
. ] Organization (If not i .
Name (First, Last) Email Address affiliated, please put "N/A." Your Title Signature
Fabian,Garcia
Renee,Curry
Michael, Weisner
Paul,Hail
d
Tommie, Baines «\m;e,\%@@mg \m% @A&»&\M \JXQ\ M
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Thursday, January 09, 2019 Los Angeles City Hall
P2E Re-entry Services Workshop Meeting
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Thursday, January 09, 2019 Los Angeles City Hall
P2E Re-entry Services Workshop Meeting

Organization (If not
affiliated, please put "N/A."

Anna,Bond abm’k&@aﬂ%ﬂq J»’:) W e Aé! ]2
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Name (First, Last) Email Address Your Title Signature

Carlos,Vasquez

Irena,Seta
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Thursday, January 17, 2019

P2E Re-entry Services Workshop Meeting

Last Name First Name | Organization Title Email Addres_s
Alexander Maria Center for Living Executive Director/ alex@centerdliving.org
and Learning Represents CLL and
LARRP
Alfaro Ricardo Chrysalis Employment Specialist ricarda.alfaro@changelives.org Wod
Alvarez Melanie Goodwill Program Manager malvarez@goodwillsocal.org
Arias Bobby Communities in President rarias@cisgla.org
Schools
Ave-Womack | Marguerite | YOUTH POLICY Senior Director of mwaomack@ypi.org
INSTITUTE Community Development
Baim Marni New Earth Director of Clinical mbaim@newearthlife.org
Baines Tommie Los Angeles Countyﬁ Assistant Director - Tommie.baines@probation.lacounty.gov
Probation INVEST g o
Department ,
Baker Alicia Downfown Worlkforce Program aliciab@downtownwomenscenter.org
: Women's Center Manager
Bates Dave Five Keys School - Director of Re-Entry daveb@fivekeys.org
Programs
Bauer Mariya New Opportunities Re-entry Director mbauer@newopps.org
Organization
Bedy Sarah Defy Ventures Prison Program Director | sarah@defyventures.org
Blake Ermnily LA Chamber Smart Justice Manager eblake@lachamber.org
Bonacci Cheryl Creative Acts COo cheryl@creativeacts.us
Bond Doug Amity Foundation Chief Executive Officer dbond @amityfdn.org
Bond Anna Amity Foundation Depuiy COQ abond@amityfdn.org
Buits Wendy LA Conservation CEO whutts@lacorps.org
! 7 Corps 7
| Castille Robert Centiro CHA Program Coordinator robert@centrocha.org
. Chandler Cortez ' Director of Operations cortez@timelistgroup.org
Chavez Robert South Bay WiB Operations Manager rchavez@sbwib.org
Chavalier Ron rrchevalier@gmail.com




Thursday, January 17, 2019
P2E Re-entry Services Workshop Meeting

Last Name First Name | Organization Title Email Address Signature
Columbus Marvinette | Program Manager, WLAC mcolumbus@wilcac.org
Project imPACT!
Coronel Corina SELACO wWDB Career Center Manager corinac@selaco.com ﬁ 4
Cortez Carla SBwiB Program Manager ccortez@sbwib.org IS
Curry Renee Center for the Executive Director/ Co- rcurry@empoweredfamily.org>
Empowerment of founder of The Dance for ¥
Famlies Healing Project m :
De Asis Reena LA:RISE LA City Manager rdeasis@redf.org Wﬂcﬁ y
De Leon Francisco America's Jobs Program Director for fdeleon@sassfa.org ! 1/(/ g
Center of California - | AJICC -Rio Hondo
Rio Hondo
Eder David City of LA WDB Regional Organizer david.eder@lacity.org
Espinoza Jessica Boyle Heights/ East Business Service Jessica.Espinoza@rescare.com
Worksource Center | Representative ‘
Esters Dorian Miguel Contreras Workforce Development | deemiguel@contrerasfoundation.org %
Foundation Coordinator
Faldfouri Renee SELACO wD8 Career Development reneef@selaco.com
Specialist .
Feeney Gerry LA Chamber Director gfeeney@lachamber.com ‘/‘/)}%
Fitch Lisa PV Jobs Hatch Program Coach lfitch@pvjobs.org R Ca
Flores Danny Centro CHA Safety & Justice Manager | danny@centrocha.org \ ,l&b[) @
Franklin Jean City of Refuge LA - Associate Pastor jfranklin@aohministry.org A
Reentry Ministry /
Anchor of Hope )
Garcia Fabian Homeboy industries | Director of Government fgarcia@homeboyindustries.org
Relations
Gerdine Cynthia Anchors of Hope Re- | Administrative Assistant cynthiagerdine@yahoo.com

Entry Ministry
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Last Name First Name | Organization Title Email Address - Signature
Glenn- Sarah Center for Deputy Executive sglenn@ceoworks.org
Leistikow Employment Director, California
Opportunities (CEQ).
Graff- Michael Chrysalis VP, Strategy & External MichaelGW@Changelives.org
Weisner Relations
Grinker Paul paulgrinker@gmail.com
Guillen Cynthia America's Jobs Re-entry Navigator cguillen@sassfa.org
Center of California -
Rio Hondo
Guzman Paul New Opportunities Executive Director pguzman@newopps.org
Organization ) .
Hail Paul California Correctional Captain Paul.Hail@cdcr.ca.gov
Department of
Corrections and
Rehabilitation R
Harper Meredith Swan Within: Executive meredith@swanwithin.org ”)/
Houston Healing Through i Director/Founder
Ballet ! b |
Henry Craig VOALA | Senior Program Manager, | chenry@voala.org / { ﬁ/,
. | Employment ‘M b
Hirsch Adam Chrysalis - Changing | Director of Business Adam.Hirsch@changelives.org // I
Lives Through Jobs Employment %
Hlawek Jim VOALA | Director of Alliance jhlawek@voala.org
- Development at VOALA ' ,
Hollingsworth | Teri Hospital Associatior | Vice President of Human | Thollingsworth@hasc.org
of Southern Resource Services
California /oy
Holmes Audrey Shields for Families | Workforce aholmes@shieldsforfamilies.org W
Development/Community i
_ Liaison F e
Hough Saun Shields for Families | Program Manager shough@shieldsforfamilies.org ,‘ f‘ //u\,/
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Last Name First Name | Organization Title Email Address Signature
Huynh Quan Defy Ventures Post-Release Program quan@defyventures.org
Manager, Southern / W
California
Jeong Nicole Root & Rebound Staff Member njeong@rootandrebound.org h
Kain Kirk America's Jobs Executive Director kkain@sassfa.org
Center of California -
Rio Hondo
Kelley Melissa Los Angeles County | Educational Development mmkelley@lasd.org
Sheriff's Administrator
Department
Khalid Ali Los Angeles City {T Specialist khalid.ali@lacity.org
wDB
Kornegay Tim LA Voice - Justice Tranformation tim@lavoice.org
and Voter Engagement
Leon Anna SELACO WDB Director of Career aleon@selaco.com
Services 5
Lindstrom Barry Amity Foundation Director blindstrom@amityfdn.org
Martin Vanessa LA County Office of | Reentry Director vmartin3@dhs.lacounty.gov
Diversion & Reentry
Martin Angelica Miguel Contreras Workforce Development am@miguelcontrerasfoundation.org
! Foundation Director O/g_
Martinez Karla 1. Communities in VP of Programs kmartinez@cisgla.org
I Schools
Matich Peter i Flintrid‘ge~ Center -i_ﬁgrﬁ;g‘;;}ion peter@flintridge.org
{ Employment “(ﬂ
| . ____.___|DevelopmentSpecialist \
McChkFy Jash Flintridge Center ; Research and Josh@flintridge.org i
N e __| Development Specialist
Mendoza- Sarah " Foothill WDB T Youth Programs smendoza@foothilletc.org
Jaime | Coordinator
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Last Name First Name | Organization Title Email Address JIBHOWI Y
Miller Ron LA/OC Building & Executive Secretary rmiller@laocbuildingtrades.org

Construction Trades

Council
Miller Erik L. PV Jobs Executive Director emiller@pvjobs.org
Mitchell Lisa Hospital Association | Workforce Development ‘Imitchell@hasc.org

of Southern Program Manager

California
Maonge Liliana Sabio Co-Founder & CEO liliana@sabio.la

Aide
Morgan Raven remgold @gmail.com “F—
OgunBadejo | Adewale GRID Alternatives Workforce Development | aogunbadejo@gridalternatives.org <
Manager

Papel Dara Corporation for Senior Program Manager | dara.papel@csh.org

Supportive Housing M
Pinedo Cisco Refoundry, Cisco cisco@ciscobrothers.com

Brothers . P
Piquette Mo The Actors Gang ! Program Associate mo@theactorsgang.com L’M ’-( ’
Haynes ! I 1 A—Sew
Quintana Jessica J Centro CHA Executive Director Jessica@centrocha.org =
Renteria Michelle : Five Keys | Assistant Director of micheller@fivekeys.org W@_

I | Waorkforce Development :
Rivera Steve Cis | Case Manager srivera@cisgla.org
Root Julia Center for ‘ Senior Workforce Policy jroot@ceowoarks.org

Employment | Associate for California

Opportunities {CEQ) |
Rose Rhonda Community Career | Workforce Development | rrose@communitycareer.org

Development, inc. | Director
Salazar Lisa LA Mayor's Office of | Director lisa.salazar@lacity.org

| Workforce &
Economic
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Last Name First Name | Organization Title Email Address Signature
Schwed David The Francisco Business Manager david@thefranciscohomes.org
Homes Z\)
Scott Rasheedah | City of Glendale Lead Case Manager RaScott@Glendaleca.gov
Seta Irena Friends Outside - LA | Director of Employment | iseta@friendsoutsidela.org
County Programs
Sharony Efty LA Mayor's Office of | Director efty.sharony@lacity.org % éj
Reentry =
Smith Marie Data360 Chief Information Officer | marie.smith@data360.solutions PN
Spikes Cyd Consultant cydspi@gmail.com ( j:_»;ﬁ-:;n
Tamis Karen i Consuitant for P2E karen.tamis@gmail.com .
I Porject e
Taylor Walter - Healthright360 Director wtaylor@healthright360.org
Taylor Mary : PV Jobs Associate Director mtaylor@pvijobs.org i
Thompson Larry i LA Chamber of lthompson@lachamber.com 6 l,-z y
Commerce
Torres Daniel Flintridge Center Strategic Partnership daniel@flintridge.org U
! | Specialist
Trogan Michael | SBWiIB { Career Services mtrogan@sbwib.org /(
{ . I3
| Coodinator ;/'
Tubbs Tobias ARC, . t{obiasinservice2t@gmail.com
| Wordsuncaged, | - A
- A _y Linkoutside ! I
Uribe Alberto | Community Career | Executive Director auribe@communitycareer.org
| Development, inc. | o ,
Vacanti | Kate LA County Office of kvacanti@dhs.lacounty.gov !Q—-«, -
Diversion & Reentry il
Vasquez Carlos Coalition for Director cvasquez@coalitionrcd.org
| Responsible
i Community
i Development
|
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Last Name First Name | Organization Title Email Address Signature -
Vint Rosalinda | Women of President rpvint@wosmohinc.com
Substance & Men of
Honor il
Wax Shelley Community Career | Special Projects ,] swax@communitycareer.org
Development, Inc. Coordinator '
Weaver Mary Friends Outside - LA | Executive Director mweaver@friendsoutsidela.org
County
Wilson lohn CRCD, LATTC Senior Business Services jwilson@coalitionrcd.org
Representative _
Zoe AlYN Director Youth & z0e@aiynetwork.org
. Community Justice .
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\ Last Name First Name | Organization Title Email Address
Alexander Maria Center forLiving and Executive Director/ Represents CLL and alex@centerdliving.org
Learning LARRP
Alfaro Ricardo Chrysalis Employment Specialist ricardo.alfaro@changelives.org
Ali Khalid LA City . Khalid.Ali@lacity.org
Alvarez Melanie Goodwill Program Manager malvarez@goodwillsocal.org
Arias Bobby Communities in Schools | President rarias@cisgla.org ‘ ‘
Ave-Womack | Marguerite | YOUTH POLICY Senior Director of Community mwomack@ypi.org W— o
INSTITUTE Development - 3
Baim Marni New Earth Director of Clinical mbaim@newearthlife.org
Baines Tommie Los Angeles County Assistant Director - INVEST Tommie.baines@probation.lacounty.gov
Probation Department
Baker Alicia Downtown Womens Workforce Program Manager aliciab@downtownwomenscenter.org
Center =
Bates Dave Five Keys School - Director of Re-Entry daveb@fivekeys.org
Programs
Bauer Mariya New Opportunities Re-entry Director mbauer@newopps.org
Organization o
Bedy Sarah Defy Ventures Prison Program Director sarah@defyventures.org L~ %__ﬂ
Blake Emily LA Chamber Smart Justice Manager eblake@lachamber.org ":: yi
Bonacci Cheryl Creative Acts COC cheryl@creativeacts.us Y
Bond Doug Amity Foundation Chief Executive Officer S dbond@amityfdn.org
Bond Anna Amity Foundation Deputy COO .| abond@amityfdn.org
Buchanan Nason LA City Office of Reentry | Program Manager nason.buchanan®@Iacity.org
Butts Wendy LA Conservation Corps CEO _ wbutts@lacorps.org
Castillo Robert Centro CHA Program Coordinator robert@centrocha.org
Chandler Cortez Director of Operations cortez@timelistgroup.org
Chavez Rabert South Bay WIB Operations h_ilihager- i rchavez@sbwib.org
Chevalier Ron B rrchevalier@gmail.com
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Columbus Marvinette | Program Manager, WLAC " mcolumbus@wlicac.org
i Project imPACT!
Coronel Corina SELACO WDB Career Center Manager corinac@selaco.com
Cortez Carla SBWIB Program Manager ccortez@sbwib.org
Curry Renee Center for the Executive Director/ Co-founder of The rcurry@empoweredfamily.org>
Empowerment of Dance for Healing Project
Famlies
De Asis Reena LA:RISE LA City Manager rdeasis@redf.org
De Leon Francisco America's Jobs Center of | Program Director for AJCC -Rio Hondo fdeleon@sassfa.org
California - Rio Hondo
Eder David City of LAWDB Regional Organizer david.eder@lacity.org s
Escobar Alfred Centro CHA Case Manager alfred@centrocha.org
Espinoza Jessica Boyle Heights/ East Business Service Representative Jessica.Espinoza@rescare.com
: Worksource Center '
Esters Dorian Miguel Contreras Workforce Development Coordinator deemiguel@contrerasfoundation.org
Foundation
Fabian Deborah AIYN Reentry fabian@aiynetwork.org
Faldfouri Renee SELACO WDB Career Development Specialist reneef@selaco.com
Feeney Gerry LA Chamber Director gfeeney@lachamber.com M p;
Fitch Lisa PV Jobs Hatch Program Coach Ifitch@pvjobs.org L V4
Flores Danny Centro CHA Safety & Justice Manager danny@centrocha.org 4
Franklin Jean City of Refuge LA - Associate Pastor jfranklin@achministry.org
Reentry Ministry /
Anchor of Hope
Garcia Fabian Homeboy Industries Director of Government Relations fgarcia@homeboyindustries.org _ﬁ%
Gerdine Cynthia Anchors of Hope Re- Administrative Assistant cynthiagerdine@yahoo.com e
Entry Ministry
Glenn- Sarah Center for Employment | Deputy Executive Director, California sglenn@ceoworks.org
Leistikow Opportunities (CEQ)
Goudarzi Marjan New Earth Program Manager mgroudarzi@newearthlife.org
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raif- = | Michael Chrysalis VP, Strategy & External Relations MichaelGW@ChangeLives.org
Weisner
“Gﬁﬁkgr .. | Paul paulgrinker@gmail.com
| Guilien ... | Cynthia America's Jobs Center of | Re-entry Navigator <cguillen@sassfa.org>
e R California - Rio Hondo
|'Guzman . | Paul New Opportunities Executive Director pguzman@newopps.org
e : Organization
- Hail Paul California Department Correctional Captain Paul.Hail@cdcr.ca.gov
o of Corrections and
[ S Rehabilitation
Harlison Jalonn RD AJCC Reentry Navigator jharrison@communitycareer.org
1 Harper Meredith Swan Within: Healing Executive Director/Founder meredith@swanwithin.org
Houston Through Ballet
Henry Craig VOALA Senior Program Manager, Employment chenry@voala.org
Hirsch Adam Chrysalis - Changing Director of Business Employment Adam.Hirsch@changelives.org
Lives Through Jobs
Hlawek Jim VOALA Director of Alliance Development at VOALA | jhlawek@voala.org
Hollingsworth | Teri Hospital Association of | Vice President of Human Resource Services | Thollingsworth@hasc.org
Southern California
Holmes Audrey Shields for Families Workforce Development/Community aholmes@shieldsforfamilies.org
Liaison
Hough Saun Shields for Families Program Manager shough@shieldsfarfamilies.org
Huynh Quan Defy Ventures Post-Release Program Manager, Southern quan@defyventures.org
California
Jeong Nicole Root & Rebound Staff Member njeong@rootandrebound.org
Johnson Reggie WLCAC rjchnson@wicac.org
Kain Kirk America's Jobs Center of | Executive Director kkain@sassfa.org
California - Rio Hondo
Kelley Melissa Los Angeles County Educational Development Administrator mmkelley@lasd.org
" Sheriff's Department
Khalid Ali Los Angeles City WDB IT Specialist khalid.ali@lacity.org
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Kornegay | Tim LA Voice Justice Transformation and Voter tim@lavoice.org
Engagement i

Lee Justin LA Conservation Corps Program Director jlee@lacorps.org
Leon Anna SELACO WDB Director of Career Services aleon@selaco.com
Lindstrom Barry Amity Foundation Director o blindstrom@amityfdn.org 5 ’
Lyman Lynne LAARP | 417 Consunlfent lynnelyman@gmail.com \/ﬂ./séi——
Martin Vanessa LA County Office of Reentry Director vmartin3@dhs.lacounty.gov .

Diversion & Reentry
Martin Angelica Miguel Contreras Waorkforce Development Director am@miguelcontrerasfoundation.org

Foundation
Martinez Karla Communities in Schools | VP of Programs kmartinez@cisgla.org
Matich Peter Flintridge Center Reiniegration Employment Development peter@flintridge.org

Specialist

McCurry Josh Flintridge Center Rasearch and Deveicpment Specialist Josh@flintridge.org ()A\
Mendoza- Sarah Foothill WDB }T{outh Programs Coordinator smendoza@foothilletc.org
Jaime B
Miller Ron A/OC Buiiding & | Executive Secretary rmiller@laocbuildingtrades.org

Construction Trades 1

Council ; o
Miller Erik L. PV Jobs i Exacutive Director emiller@pvjobs.org
Mitchell Lisa HospitaIX;sdciation of | v(lgr‘.-\ré}"-:eh‘:dé\nfléiérp;;h"e'r;t—:;‘—rr;g%érﬁAiﬂvtfa»n;g‘er imitchell@hasc.org o

Southern California
Monge Liliana Aide | Sabic ‘Co-Founder & CEO liliana@sabio.la
Morgan Raven rcmgold@gmail.com 7
OgunBadejo | Adewale GRID Alternatives Workforce Development Manager aogunbadejo@gridalternatives.org
Papel Dara Corporation for Senior Program Manager dara.papel@csh.org T

Supportive Housing B
Pinedo Cisco Refoundry, Cisco cisco@ciscobrothers.com

Brothers . [y
Piquette Mo The Actors Gang Program Associate mo@theactorsgang.com - W
Haynes
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‘Quintana

e 5
ERPENE I

Jessica Centro CHA Executive Director Jessica@centrocha.org
Renteria Michelle Five Keys Assistant Director of Workforce micheller@fivekeys.org
e Development
Richardson Clint Time List Director of Operations clint@timelistgroup.org
Rivera Steve Cis Case Manager srivera@cisgla.org
Roberts Ernest AOH / PV Jobs Board Member robertsem 1944 @gmail.com
Robinson Chris crabinson1923@gmail.com
Root Julia Center for Employment | Senior Workforce Policy Associate for jroot@ceoworks.org , ;
Opportunities (CEO) California .
Rose Rhonda Community Career Workforce Development Director rrose@communitycareer.org %
Development, Inc. '
Salazar Lisa LA Mayor's Office of Director lisa.salazar@lacity.org ' L |
Workforce & Economic e
Development e
Schwed David The Francisco Homes Business Manager david@thefranciscohomes.org d; Ig i
Scott Rasheedah | City of Glendale Lead Case Manager RaScott@Glendaleca.gov '
Seta Irena Friends Outside - LA Director of Employment Programs iseta@friendsoutsidela.org - i
County
Sharony Efty LA Mayor's Office of Director efty.sharony@Ilacity.org
Reentry
Smith Marie Data360 Chief Information Officer marie.smith@data360.solutions
Spikes Cyd Consultant cydspi@gmail.com
Tamis Karen Consultant for P2E karen.tamis@gmail.com
Porject
Taylor Walter Healthright360 Director wtaylor@heaithright360.0rg ”
Taylor Mary PV Jobs Associate Director mtaylor@pvjobs.org / /
Thompson Larry LA Chamber of Ithompson@lachamber.com %
Commerce 5
Torres Daniel Flintridge Center Strategic Partnership Specialist daniel@flintridge.org L"
Trogan Michael SBWIB Career Services Coordinator mtrogan@sbwib.org
L
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| Tubbs Tobias ARC, Wordsuncaged, / 2 tobiasinservice2t@gmail.com
Linkoutside - Py L'w: 4/ /%E———D
Uribe Alberto Community Career yecutive Director / auribe@communitycareer.org
Development, Inc. , /
Vacanti Kate LA County Office of  / &‘{? (/ M kvacanti@dhs.lacounty.gov
| Diversion & Reentry T
Vasquez Adrian ARC Job Developer N avasquez@antirecidivism.org
Vasquez Carlos Coalition for Director cvasquez@coalitionrcd.org
Responsible Community
Development .
Vint Rosalinda Women of Substance & | President rpvint@wosmaohinc.com
Men of Honor
Wax Shelley Community Career Special Projects Coordinator swax@communitycareer.org
Development, Inc.
Weaver Mary Friends Outside - LA Executive Director mweaver@friendsoutsidela.org /} p
Wilson John CRCD, LATTC Senior Business Services Representative jwilson@coalitionrcd.org / ey
Yusuf Aishafu Impact Justice Project Director ayusuf@impactjustice.org 7
Zoe AIYN Director Youth & Community Justice zoe@aiynetwork.org
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Los Angeles Basin P2E Initiative
Reentry Services Workgroup Volunteers

Last Name First Name |Organization Title Email Adress

Ave-Womack Marguerite  |YOUTH POLICY INSTITUTE Senior Director of Community Development mwomack@ypi.org

Baines Tommie Los Angeles County Probation Department Assistant Director - INVEST Tommie.baines@probation.lacounty.gov
Baker Alicia Downtown Womens Center Workforce Program Manager aliciab@downtownwomenscenter.org
Bonacci Cheryl Creative Acts [o{0]0)] cheryl@creativeacts.us

Bond Anna Amity Foundation Deputy COO abond@amityfdn.org

Castillo Robert Centro CHA Program Coordinator robert@centrocha.org
Chevalier Ron rrchevalier@gmail.com

Coranel Corina SELACO WDB Career Center Manager corinac@selaco.com

De Asis Reena LA:RISE LA City Manager rdeasis@redf.org

De Leon Francisco America’s Jobs Center of Califomia - Rio Hondo Program Director for AJCC -Rio Hondo fdeleon@sassfa.org

Escobar Alfred Centro CHA Case Manager alfred@centrocha.org

Espinoza Jessica Boyle Heights/ East Worksource Center Business Service Representative Jessica.Espinoza@rescare.com
Feeney Gemry LA Chamber Director gfeeney@lachamber.com

Fitch Lisa PV Jobs Hatch Program Coach Ifitch@pvjobs.org

Flores Danny Centro CHA Safety & Justice Manager danny@centrocha.org

Franklin Jean City of Refuge LA -Reentry Ministry / Anchor of Hope Associate Pastor jfranklin@aohministry.org
Garcia Fabian Homeboy Industries Director of Government Relations fgarcia@homeboyindustries.org
Glenn-Leistikow {Sarah Center for Employment Opportunities (CEQ) Deputy Executive Director, California sglenn@ceoworks.org

Harison Jalonn RD AJCC Reentry Navigator jharrison@communitycareer.org
Hirsch Adam Chrysalis - Changing Lives Through Jobs Director of Business Employment Adam.Hirsch@changelives.org
Hough Saun Shields for Families Program Manager shough@shieldsforfamilies.org
Huynh Quan Defy Ventures Post-Rel Program Manager, Southemn California quan@defyventures.org

Jacinto Camen Amity Foundation cjacinto@amityfdn.org

Jeong Nicole Root & Rebound Staff Member njeong@rootandrebound.org
Lee Justin LA Conservation Corps Program Director jlee@lacorps.org

Lindstrom Barry Amity Foundation Director blindstrom@amityfdn.org .
Lyman Lynne LAARP lynnelyman@gmail.com

Martin Angelica Miguel Contreras Foundation Workforce Development Director am@miguelcontrerasfoundation.org
McCurry Josh Flintridge Center Research and Development Specialist Josh@flintridge.org

Miller Erik L. PV Jobs Executive Director emiller@pviobs.org

Monge Liliana Aide |Sabio Co-Founder & CEO liliana@sabio.la

QgunBadejo Adewale GRID Altematives Workforce Development Manager aogunbadejo@gridalternatives.org
Papel Dara Caomporation for Supportive Housing Senior Program Manager dara.papel@csh.org

Pinedo Cisco Refoundry, Cisco Brothers cisco@ciscobrothers.com
Piquette Haynes |Mo The Actors Gang Program Associate- mo@theactorsgang.com
Perkins Catherine cat.perkinstrp@gmail.com
Quintana Jessica Centro CHA Executive Director Jessica@centrocha.org
Renteria Michelle Five Keys Assistant Director of Workforce Development micheller@fivekeys.org
Richardson Clint Time List Director of Operations clint@timelistgroup.org

Salazar Lisa LA Mayor's Office of Workforce & Economic Development |Director lisa.salazar@lacity.org

Schwed David The Francisco Homes Business Manager david@thefranciscohomes.org
Seta Irena Friends Qutside - LA County Director of Employment Programs iseta@friendsoutsidela.org
Sharony Efty LA Mayor's Office of Reentry Director efty.sharony@lacity.org






